

No. 23-60167

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ILLUMINA, INC. and GRAIL, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Trade Commission

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT AND DENIAL OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Nicolas A. Sansone  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Public Citizen*

August 1, 2023

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

No. 23-60167

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ILLUMINA, INC. and GRAIL, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Trade Commission

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    FTC Commissioners’ removal protections create no constitutional problem, let alone one requiring vacatur. ....	4
II.   Petitioners identify no feature of their FTC adjudication that raises a due process concern.....	15
A. Due process permits the combination of investigative and adjudicatory roles within an agency.....	15
B. Petitioners offer no case-specific evidence that the FTC’s adjudicatory proceedings here were infected by unconstitutional bias.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arrow-Hart &amp; Hegeman Electric Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 291 U.S. 587 (1934) .....	9
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Community Financial Services Ass’n of America, Ltd. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....	20
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Western Meat Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 554 (1926) .....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	11
<i>Gibson v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 682 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knapp v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	22, 23
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	22
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023) .....	6

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 953 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. Grandlund</i> , 71 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Guevara</i> , 162 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) .....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 963 F.2d 1337 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish School Board</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	16, 19
<i>Yarbrough v. Decatur Housing Authority</i> , 941 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 21 .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 46 .....	23

15 U.S.C. § 53 .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 6201 .....	23
Pub. L. No. 81-899, 64 Stat. 1125 (1950) .....	9
<b>Regulation</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 4.7 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Commissioners, Chairwomen and Chairmen of the Federal Trade Commission</i> (Mar. 2023) .....	10
Letter from Sen. Bill Hagerty, et al., to Sec’y Anthony Blinken, et al. (Oct. 20, 2022).....	23
Note, <i>Section 7 of the Clayton Act: A Legislative History</i> , 52 Colum. L. Rev. 766 (1952) .....	9
U.S. Courts, <i>Criminal Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> (Mar. 31, 2023) .....	18
